

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ, AND NATIVE  
LEATHER LTD.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

CYRUS VANCE, JR. IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
NEW YORK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY, AND CITY  
OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NEW YORK COUNTY  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY**

---

---

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.  
*District Attorney of  
New York County  
One Hogan Place  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 335-9000  
krasnowe@dany.nyc.gov  
Counsel for the District  
Attorney Respondent*

ELIZABETH N. KRASNOW\*  
PATRICIA J. BAILEY  
*\*Counsel of Record*



## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. The gravity knife statute .....	3
B. The relief sought and the petitioners .....	5
C. The trial proceedings.....	6
D. The appellate proceedings.....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	16
A. Petitioners waived any error in the application of <u>Salerno</u> .....	16
B. <u>Johnson</u> does not apply to petitioners' claim.....	20
C. The result below does not implicate a circuit split.....	25

D. The question presented does not impact the outcome .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Babbitt v. UFW Nat'l Union</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	17
<u>Beckles v. United States</u> , 137 S.Ct. 886 (2017).....	24
<u>Copeland v. Vance</u> , 802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	6, 31
<u>Cracco v. Vance</u> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52292 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2019) .....	31
<u>Emulex Corp. v. Varjabedian</u> , No. 18-459 (U.S. Apr. 23, 2019).....	20
<u>Expressions Hair Design v.</u> <u>Schneiderman</u> , 137 S.Ct. 1144 (2017).....	23
<u>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</u> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	16, 23
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Kolbe v. Hogan</u> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....	26

<u>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech Inc.</u> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	17
<u>Merring v. Town of Tuxedo</u> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61444 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	5
<u>People v. Sans</u> , 26 N.Y.3d 13 (2015) .....	3
<u>Posters ‘N’ Things v. United States</u> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	23
<u>Salman v. United States</u> , 137 S.Ct. 420 (2016) .....	24
<u>Sessions v. Dimaya</u> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	19
<u>Steagald v. United States</u> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981) .....	16
<u>United States v. Bramer</u> , 832 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	26
<u>United States v. Bronstein</u> , 849 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	27
<u>United States v. Cook</u> , 914 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	21, 27
<u>United States v. Coscia</u> , 886 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	27, 28

<u>United States v. Diaz</u> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	18
<u>United States v. Hosford</u> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<u>United States v. Lechner</u> , 806 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 868 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2017).....	27
<u>United States v. National Dairy Products</u> , 372 U.S. 29 (1963).....	18
<u>United States v. Palmer</u> , 917 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2019).....	27
<u>United States v. Salerno</u> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Westbrook</u> , 858 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 2017).....	27
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	23, 26
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	23

Ward v. New York,  
291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....17

Welch v. United States,  
136 S.Ct. 1257 (2016) .....24
